PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7303584

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEIL K. NYDEGGER	04/26/2022
PAUL MLAKAR	02/24/2022
DAVID L. NYDEGGER	04/26/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRAVITAS E2P INC.
Street Address:	17208 VIA RECANTO
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 1183
City:	RANCHO SANTA FE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92067

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17527959

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:email@nydegger.comCorrespondent Name:NEIL K. NYDEGGERAddress Line 1:17208 VIA RECANTO

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 1183

Address Line 4: RANCHO SANTA FE, CALIFORNIA 92067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11716.1.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN TELFORD
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Telford/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=11716.1.1 Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=11716.1.1 Assignment_Executed#page2.tif source=11716.1.1 Assignment_Executed#page3.tif

PATENT 507256663 REEL: 059760 FRAME: 0633

source=11716.1.1 Assignment_Executed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 059760 FRAME: 0634

ASSIGNMENT

We Neil K. Nydegger, Paul F. Mlakar, David L. Nydegger and Ernest William Townsend IV, the undersigned have invented a method and apparatus entitled:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR BALANCING OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS OF AN ELECTRIC GENERATOR

hereinafter called the "invention," which is a continuation-in-part of pending prior application Serial No. 17/118,012 filed on December 10, 2020.

Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States patent application filed heretofore by me and now identified as File No. 11716.1.1 of the law firm of Neil K. Nydegger, Esq., 17208 Via Recanto, P.O. Box 1183, Rancho Santa Fe, California 92067, and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 17/527,959 on November 16, 2021.

The Assignee, Gravitas E2P Inc, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 17208 Via Recanto, P.O. Box 1183, Rancho Santa Fe, California 92067, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

For good and valuable consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, We HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions and continuations of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 059760 FRAME: 0635 We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

4-26-22	Signature of Neil K. Nydegger
Date:	Signature of Neil K. Nydegger
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Printed Name of Witn	hereby declares that I was
personally presented and did see the above na	
assignment. (Signature of Witness)	Date of Signature
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Susan Telf (Printed Name of Witn	
personally presented and did see the above na	med person duly sign and execute the
assignment.	4/26/22
(Signature of Witness)	Date of Signature

Bull More Signature of Paul F. Mlakar

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Grinted Name of Witness)

personally presented and did see the above named person duly sign and execute the assignment.

(Signature of Witness)

Date of Signature

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Grinted Name of Witness)

hereby declares that I was personally presented and did see the above named person duly sign and execute the assignment.

Application No. 17/527,959

(Signature of Witness

Page 3

PATENT

REEL: 059760 FRAME: 0637

Application No. 17/527,959

(Signature of Witness)

RECORDED: 04/28/2022

Page 4

PATENT REEL: 059760 FRAME: 0638